

No. 21-954

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR. et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559

MATTHEW C. FORYS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.,
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-544-6100
matt@landmarklegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Executive Branch’s authority and discretion in immigration do not allow it to ignore congressional mandates for the detention and parole of aliens.....	2
II. The Petitioners’ decision to terminate the Migrant Protection Protocols was arbitrary and capricious under the Administrative Procedures Act.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	13
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8, 10
<i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	3
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	9
<i>Oceanic Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	2, 3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
6 U.S.C.:	
§ 202	5
§ 202(5)	2
§ 557	5
8 U.S.C.:	
§ 1101(a)(3).....	3, 4
§ 1103(a)(1).....	2
§ 1182(a)(6)(C).....	5
§ 1182(a)(7).....	5
§ 1182(d)(5)(A).....	6, 7
§ 1225.....	7
§ 1225(a)(1).....	5
§ 1225(a)(3).....	5
§ 1225(b)	5
§ 1225(b)(1).....	5, 6
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	5
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)	5
§ 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	5
§ 1225(b)(2).....	5, 6
§ 1225(b)(2)(A).....	5
§ 1225(b)(2)(C).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Josh Blackman, <i>Justice Kavanaugh quietly rephrased the arbitrary-and-capricious standard in FCC v. Prometheus</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Apr. 1, 2021, 1:48 PM), https://reason.com/volokh/2021/04/01/justice-kavanaugh-quietly-rephrased-the-arbitrary-and-capricious-standard-in-fcc-v-prometheus/	11
Josh Blackman, <i>Why the DACA Rescission Failed CJ Robert’s APA “Severability” Analysis</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (June 19, 2020, 2:03 PM), https://reason.com/volokh/2020/06/19/why-the-daca-rescission-failed-cj-roberts-apa-severability-analysis/	10
GianCarlo Canaparo, <i>Administrative Inertia After Regents and Department of Commerce</i> , 6 Admin. L. Rev. Accord 101 (2021)	9
Ronald A. Cass, <i>The Umpire Strikes Back: Expanding Judicial Discretion for Review of Administrative Actions</i> , 73 Admin. L. Rev. 553 (Summer 2021).....	9, 12
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009).....	3
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law Redux</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 104 (2015).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nick Miroff and Maria Sacchetti, <i>Biden budget reflects shift in U.S. immigration policy and border enforcement</i> , Wash. Post, May 28, 2021	7
Hillel R. Smith, Cong. Research Serv., R45915, <i>Immigration Detention: A Legal Overview</i> (Sept. 16, 2019).....	4
Eileen Sullivan, <i>Biden to Reduce Immigration Detention Bed Capacity</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 26, 2022	6, 7
